Dry-Spun Single-Filament Fibers Comprising Solely Cellulose
Nanofibers from Bioresidue
Saleh Hooshmand,† Yvonne Aitomak̈i,† Nicholas Norberg,§ Aji P. Mathew,† and Kristiina Oksman*,†
†Division of Materials Science, Composite Centre Sweden, Lulea ̊ University of Technology, Lulea ̊ SE-97187, Sweden
§PANalytical B.V., Almelo, The Netherlands
ABSTRACT: We demonstrated that low-cost and environ-
mentally friendly filaments of native cellulose can be prepared
by dry spinning an aqueous suspension of cellulose nanofibers

rates. The insert figures show the surfaces of these filaments. It
can be seen that the filaments are approximately circular with
the exception of some flattening on one side and that there is
some porosity in the filaments. The porosity is believed to be
caused by air trapped in the suspension during the feeding
process. However, less porosity was observed in filaments with
low concentrations and high spinning speed. In addition in
filaments from low concentrations a flange was formed. This is
due to the contact of the wet filaments with the glass sheets.
However, it is assumed that this thin structure does not affect
the mechanical behavior.
Table 1. Sample Codes, Wet State Concentration, and
Spinning Rate of the Prepared Materials
sample code CNF concentration (wt %) spinning rate (mm/s)
CNF-nanopaper 1
CNF8-72 8 72
CNF8-144 8 144
CNF8-216 8 216
CNF10-72 10 72
CNF10-144 10 144
CNF10-216 10 216
CNF12-72 12 72
CNF12-144 12 144
CNF12-216 12 216
Figure 2. (a) AFM image, and (b) XRD diffractograms of the used
CNF.
ACS Applied Materials & Interfaces Research Article
DOI: 10.1021/acsami.5b03091